
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Meeting COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 20 April 2021 
 
Location Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020.  
 

3 - 8 

4.  COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Finance Team Manager  
 

9 - 20 

5.  EVENTS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Cultural Services Team Manager  
 

21 - 24 

6.  UPDATE ON NEWMARKET AND TRADERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

25 - 28 

7.  CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Lesiure Services Team Manager  
 
 
 

29 - 40 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  AIR QUALITY  
 

 

 Report of the Environmental Protection Team Manager  
 

41 - 52 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Chairman) 
Councillor A J Bridgen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A S Black 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor M French 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor J Windram 



25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Remote meeting using Microsoft Teams on TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A J Bridgen, E G C Allman, A S Black, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys and 
J Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillor A Woodman  
 
Officers:  Mr P Sanders, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mrs C Hammond, Mr T Delaney and C Colvin 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor J Geary declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as a director of the 
Springboard Centre, founder of Mantle Community Arts and supporter of Coalville 
Town Football Club.  
 
Councillor J Legrys declared non-pecuniary interests in all items in relation to his 
voluntary activities at Hermitage FM and observing role with the local group 
Friends of Coalville Park. 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as an owner of 
two businesses in Coalville Town Centre. 
 
They remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion on all matters. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor A Bridgen and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of the proceedings. 
 

18. EVENTS UPDATE 
 
Wendy May, Cultural Services Team Manager, presented the report which provided 
Members with an update on 2020/21 events within the Coalville Special Expenses Area 
and the proposals for 2021/22. An update was also provided on the Big Festive Drive in 
Cinema, which was operating in Coalville from 17 to 21 December, this had received 
positive outcomes in terms of tickets sold and in the responses from local residents.  
 
Officers were thanked for their hard work and achievements during a very difficult year 
and the Cultural Services Team Manager agreed to pass these onto her team at their next 
meeting.  
 
It was clarified that the Market Hall Car Park would be used for the Coalville May Fair in 
the summer of 2021, with the Steampunk Festival to take place over several locations; 

3

Agenda Item 3.



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

one of which would likely be the newly opened Snibston Colliery Park. The park was 
welcomed by Members as an ideal opportunity for events and promotion of Coalville going 
forward. 
 
Additionally, Members welcomed the drive-in cinema as a new and exciting idea. 
Clarification was given regarding arrangements for parking provision to market traders 
and on any noise impact to residents.  
 
A variety of views were expressed regarding the Christmas trees and lights in Coalville, 
including that some locations did not seem to have the lights turned on. However, it was 
acknowledged that these had been implemented under unique circumstances this year 
and the Cultural Services Team Manager agreed to investigate concerns raised on 
specific locations. 
 
Referencing the previous meeting of the Working Party where it had been recommended 
to Cabinet that £30,000 be allocated for the procurement of new Christmas lights, it was 
asked what influence Members of the Working Party and the public would have over any 
decisions made on the designs and features of the future lights. The Cultural Services 
Team Manager agreed that subject to timings of the procurement process, she would look 
to consult Members through either the Working Party or Events sub-group.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The Working Party notes the progress update on 2020/21 events. 
 

19. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
Jason Knight, Leisure Services Team Manager, presented the report which updated 
Members with regards to capital projects within the Coalville Special Expense Area.  
 
It was suggested that the Working Party consider recommending to Cabinet an additional 
allocation of £4500 to Scotlands Recreation Ground Bowls Pavilion as part of the Asset 
Management Plan. This would then be used for funding the installation of CCTV and 
improvement of intruder alarms, in order to help with the prevention of anti-social 
behaviour in the area. Over the course of the meeting Members spoke in support of this 
proposal.  
 
The ongoing work at Scotlands Recreation Ground w
[...]
pment and data.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding cleanliness, community safety and on the planned 
improvement works at Coalville Park and London Road Cemetery, where it was 
suggested a site visit by the Working Party might be beneficial to help identify the 
solutions. The Leisure Service Team Manager clarified the current situation at these sites 
and agreed to look into the areas of concern raised.  
 
Regarding London Road Cemetery, it was also explained that there did not currently 
appear to be sufficient demand for cremation at the site to justify use of funds to 
implement such a service. However, a Burials review currently underway would look to 
identify future opportunities for income generation, which would then be reported to a 
future meeting of the Working Party.  
 
A request was made to allocate £2,000 of funding to the planting of trees on grass verges 
in the Coalville area, subject to additional funding being secured from the Bardon 
Community Fund and agreement of Leicestershire County Council as landowners. The 
Leisure Services Team Manager advised there was a budget that could be utilised for this 
purpose.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 

1) The Working Party note the progress update on the 2020/21 capital projects. 
 

2) Officers be asked to undertake a scoping exercise and report back on the 
feasibility of providing additional air quality monitoring equipment within the 
Coalville Special Expenses Area. In order for the Working Party to then make 
recommendations to Cabinet.  

 
RECCOMENDED TO CABINET THAT  
 

3) £4500 be allocated to Scotlands Recreation Ground Bowls Pavilion as part of the 
Asset Management Plan, in order to assist in the prevention of anti-social 
behaviour.  
 

 
 

20. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH THE NEW WHITWICK AND COALVILLE LEISURE 
CENTRE 
 
Paul Sanders, Head of Community Services, gave Members a verbal update on progress 
on the new Whitwick and Coalville Leisure Centre. The work undertaken so far was 
compliant with the requirements made by Leicestershire County Council Highways, and 
the site was ahead of schedule and on track for completion in July 2022. When complete 
there would be various opportunities for indoor and outdoor exercise available to 
residents.  

5



28 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was suggested that the site currently being unmarked was a missed opportunity to 
advertise and promote a valuable project for the area. In response, the Head of 
Community Services outlined the initial reasons why this had not been possible and 
assured Members that the intention was for suggested signage to be in place by early 
2021 at the latest on the site hoardings.  
 
In response to other comments from Members on the new name of the leisure centre, the 
Head of Community Services explained that the choice was that of the administration. 
Although section 106 funding from Coalville had contributed to the costs of the centre, the 
name was a reflection of both the geographical location and expected customer base in 
Whitwick and Coalville.   
  
 

21. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE 
 
Councillor E Allman left the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Paul Sanders, Head of Community Services, presented the report, updating Members  on 
the Period 7 Actuals and forecast outturn for 2020/21 and provided the draft Coalville 
Special Expenses budgets for 2021/22. 
 
The ongoing impact of COVID-19 had led to significantly less spending than planned in 
2020/21, and there was therefore estimated to be a contribution to reserves of £38,000, 
compared to the original budgeted deficit of £15,000 funded from reserves. The resulting 
reserves of £119,000 had been used in the calculation of the budgets from 2021/22 up 
until 2025/26, therefore any additional expenditure could lead to future increases in the 
precept.   
 
In response to concerns from Members, the Head of Community Services explained some 
of the reasons for the increased costs in the draft 2021/22 budgets and the subsequent 
need for the proposed increase in the Coalville Special Expense Precept. These included 
the funding for new projects, rises in costs of water, gas and raw material supplies, and 
increased insurance and rental costs. 
 
Clarification was sought from Members as to the exact percentage increases in the 
precept for individual households and bands. After the meeting, it was confirmed to 
Members that the proposed Coalville Special Expenses Precepts for 2021/22 were: 
 

Band 
20/21 

Current 
21/22 

Proposed 
% 

increase 

A £45.15 £49.01 8.55% 

B £52.67 £57.17 8.55% 

C £60.20 £65.34 8.55% 

D £67.72 £73.51 8.55% 

E £82.77 £89.85 8.55% 

F £97.82 £106.18 8.55% 

G £112.87 £122.52 8.55% 

H £135.44 £147.02 8.55% 

 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor A Bridgen and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The Working Party: 
 

1) Notes the 2020/21 Period 7 Actuals and the forecast Outturn for the year. 

6



29 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
2) Provides comments to Cabinet on the draft 2021/22 draft budgets and proposed 

indicative increase in the Coalville Special Expense Precept. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
Councillor E Allman left the meeting at 8.05pm  
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.12 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE 

Presented by Dan Bates 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 

Background Papers 
 

Addendum to item 10 – Budget and Council Tax 2021/22 
Council 23rd February 2021 
 
Coalville Special Expense Working Party Finance Update 
15th December 2020 
 

Financial Implications The Net Revenue Expenditure for 2020/21 is estimated at 
£486k and the total funding available is £502k. The 
forecasted surplus of £16k will be added to Coalville Special 
Expenses balances and these are estimated to be £97k as at 
31 March 2021. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None.  

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None. 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To inform the committee of the 2020/21 Period 11 actuals 
and the forecast outturn for the year. 
 
To present the 2021/22 budgets and indicative increases in 
the Coalville Special expense precept that might be required 
in future years if no action is taken to reduce expenditure. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE WORKING PARTY NOTES: 
 

1. THE 2020/21 PERIOD 11 ACTUALS AND THE 
FORECAST OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR. 
 

2. THE 2021/22 BUDGETS AND FORECASTED 
BALANCES FOR 2022/23 TO 2025/26.  
AND 

 
3.  PROVIDES COMMENTS IT MAY HAVE ON 

REVIEWING FUTURE YEARS BUDGETS AND 
FUNDING. 

 

9

Agenda Item 4.



 

1. FORECASTED REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 
 
1.1    The net revenue expenditure for 2020/21 is estimated at £486k and the total funding 

available is £502k. The forecast surplus of £16k will be added to Coalville Special 
Expenses balances and these are estimated to be £97k as at 31 March 2021. 
Appendix 1 shows more information in relation to the period 11 actuals and forecast 
outturn for 2020/21. 

 
1.2   As previously reported, due to the pandemic there will be a reduction in planned        

grounds maintenance services (£42k) and an underspend on overtime due to the          
majority of the 20/21 events being cancelled (£8k). There has been increased burial 
fee income (£4k) but increased general repairs (£7k), service management (£9k) and 
£5k has been allocated from balances towards Scotlands Playing Fields Environmental 
improvements. This has meant that the forecasted contribution to reserves is now 
£16k, compared to a budgeted deficit of £15k that was to be funded through reserves. 
The reduction in the events
[...]
. 

Financial Implications These are outlined within the report. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None identified.  

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None identified.  

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To update members with regards to 2021/22 events and 
projects funded within the Coalville Special Expenses 
Area. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE WORKING PARTY NOTES 
 

1) THE PROGRESS UPDATE ON 2021/22 EVENTS 
 

2) THE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE 2022/23 EVENT 
PROGRAMME TO INCLUDE THE QUEEN’S 
PLATINUM JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS 

 
3) THE UPDATE FOR CHRISTMAS LIGHT  

INSTALLATION PROCUREMENT 
 

4) THE UPDATE FOR NEEDHAMS WALK ARTWORK 
 

5) THE PROGRESS UPDATE FOR 2020/21 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES COMMUNITY 
GRANT SCHEME 

 

 
1. EVENT PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR COALVILLE 

 
1.1 Event programme – 2021/22 

 
The following event programme is proposed for 2021/22, the events programme 
delivery remains impacted by Covid-19 regulations and the current road map.  Details 
of the current event programme are shown in the table below. 

 

21

Agenda Item 5.



 

2021/22 COALVILLE EVENTS 2021/22 
allocated 
budget 

Status 

St George’s Day - 22 April to 29 April 2021 
 
The installation of the English flag in various 
locations to celebrate St George’s Day 

£100 Proceeding 

Music and Picnic in the Park - Saturday 19 and 
Sunday 20 June 2021 

 

£20000 Proposed to cancel 
event delivery in 2021 

Friday 7 and  Saturday 8 August 2021 
Coalville by the Sea 
 
 

£4000 Recommendation to 
consider alternative 
event delivery for 
2021, resulting in a 
change of venue, date 
and event duration 

Christmas in Coalville 27 November 2021 
 

£9000 Proceeding 

 
 St George’s Day – 23 April 2021 

The St George flag will be flown from the council building (one from the flagpole and 
two on the front of Stenson House) and the Memorial Clock Tower (four 
[...]


Coalville 
House  £249.00  £249.00  Approved 

 

5 

Heartland 
Youth For 
Christ  

Let's Get 
Digital  £250.00  £529.00  Unsuccessful  

Rejected as 
funding cannot 
be used for 
religious 
activities.  

 
 

24

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/coalville_special_expenses


NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

UPDATE ON NEWMARKET AND TRADERS 

Presented by Claire Lambert 
Commercial Facilities Officer  
 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Financial Implications None. This report is for information only. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None. This report is for Information only 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None. This report is for Information only 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To provide an update to members on the progress of the 
construction works at Newmarket, Marlborough Square and 
on the support we are providing to all our traders to ensure 
both a successful and smooth transition to Newmarket. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE WORKING PARTY NOTE THE CONTENTS OF 
THE REPORT 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND AND VISION 

 
1.1 The proposal to redevelop the former Litten Tree to create an indoor market was 

agreed at Cabinet on 24th July 2018. This proposal will help to inject vibrancy and 
energy into Coalville’s market provision, help towards the regeneration of Coalville 
town centre, improve an unattractive building and provide a retail anchor to help 
support footfall through the town and into Marlborough Square. The indoor market will 
also create a key revenue stream for the council. 

 
1.2 The vision for Newmarket is to create a dynamic environment with a mix of traditional 

market stalls and food outlets together with a space for entertainment and events. 
Officers are aiming to attract high quality market traders an
[...]
 Coalville so they don’t look 
elsewhere and to support them in their transition to Newmarket. 

28



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 

Presented by Jason Knight 
Leisure Services Team Manager 
 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Financial Implications As set out within the report  

Signed off by the Deputy Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None identified.  

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None identified.  

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To update members with regards to capital projects within the 
Coalville Special Expenses Area  
 

Recommendations THE WORKING PARTY: 
 

1. NOTES THE PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2021/22 
CAPITAL PROJECTS. 
 

2. FEEDS BACK COMMENTS ON THE COALVILLE 
PARK PLAY EQUIPMENT PROJECT FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AS PART OF THE 
DECISION MAKING PROCESS FOR 
PROGRESSING THE PROJECT. 

 

 
1.0 2021/22 CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
1.1 Thringstone Miners Social Centre Training Pitch – £7,431 

Following the meeting that took place with Leicestershire Football Association in 
October, the centre has been predominantly closed and no further progress has been 
made on the project. It has been highlighted as a priority by trustees and they will 
continue work on developing options and considering funding that may be available 
to support the project in April/May when the facility is open again and social 
distancing measures have been relaxed. 

 
1.2  Coalville Park – £35,916 S106 funding and £1,200 CSE funding 
   
1.2.1  Play Equipment - £20,268 S106 

29

Agenda Item 7.



 

The Friends of Coalville Park group have been successful in securing £73,313 of 
external funding to improve and upgrade the play equipment offer at Coalville Park 
for young children. This will require match funding of £20,268 from the section 106 
funding that has already been approved as being allocated to Coalville Park projects. 
The tender process will be managed by the district council and will be supported by 
the link member between the CSEWP and the friends group, who will be part of the 
evaluation process to ensure that the designs are appropriate and offer value for 
money. The tender process will commence if Cabinet gives approval for the project to 
be commenced at their June meeting, and members of the CSEWP group are invited 
to feed back comments through this meeting for consideration by Cabinet as part of 
the decision making process. If approved by Cabinet, it is hoped that the installation 
of the new equipment will commence in September or October. 
 
As well as significantly improving the offer at Coalville Park, an assessment has been 
made on the impact of the installation. In terms of capital costs, this external funding 
will effect a saving of £40,000 to the Coalville Special Expenses over the next 5 
years as equipment that was due to be replaced within that timescale will now be 
replaced as part of the project using the funding. This equipment is; 
 

Item of Equipment Replacement Cost 

Uni Mini Melbourne Frame Unit £25,914 

4-Way Turtle Springer £2,923 

Number Crunch £3,200 

8-Swing Cradle £8,122 

TOTAL COST £40,159 

 
As some of this equipment has not yet reached the end of its life, it could be retained 
and used to replace older equipment at other playgrounds in the Coalville area 
thereby potentially effecting a further saving to the Coalville Special Expenses. 
 
It is also anticipated that the ongoing maintenance will effect a small revenue saving 
to the Coalville Special Expenses over the first 4 years of installation of £1,415. This 
is based on the potential installation proposed as part of the soft market testing 
process and is based on a 1 year warranty for the new items of equipment. The 
forecast annual maintenance costs following the equipment inst
[...]
ttie 
Air Quality Consultants (AQC) 
 

Background 
Papers 
 

Air Quality Progress Update – Cabinet 8 December  2020 
 

Financial 
Implications 

An earmarked reserve has been approved for £7,100 from the general 
fund for spend in 2021/22. A bid by CSEWP to the Bardon Community 
Fund for funding of £4,000 has been approved. £500 will also be 
contributed to the fund from the allotment society. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  In order for expenditure to be classed as a special expense it must be 
expenditure incurred in the delivery of a function that the Council is 
legally required to deliver and one which a parish council can legally 
deliver in its place.  In this case this is not a function that the Council 
is legally required to deliver nor one which a parish council could be 
legally required to deliver in its place and therefore it cannot be 
treated as a special expense. 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications  

None identified.  

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To provide CSEWP with options for PM2.5 air quality monitoring 
equipment within the CSEWP area. The cost of these options has 
been set out within the report. 

Recommendations THAT CSEWP: 
 

1) CONSIDER THE MONITORING OPTIONS AND COSTED 
PLAN 
 

2) RECOMMEND TO CABINET AT THEIR JUNE MEETING 
THAT THE PM2.5 AIR QUALITY MONITORING EQUIPMENT 
IS PURCHASED AND MONITORING AS SET OUT IN THE 
REPORT IS UNDERTAKEN 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In December 2020, Cabinet approved an air quality delivery plan. One of the actions 

was to develop a monitoring plan for use of mobile monitoring equipment (Zephyr) to 

41

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2169&Ver=4


 

monitor PM2.5. This monitoring plan has been completed and the first three monitoring 
locations have been identified: 

o Bondgate, Castle Donington 
o Bardon
[...]
portant Notes 

1 The work will be carried out in accordance with the Standard Terms of Business of Air Quality Consultants 
Ltd.  These are available here or can be emailed upon request.   

2 The fees do not include any provision for attendance on site, or meetings in person.  If either site visits, or 
meetings are deemed necessary, they will be quoted for, and agreed with the Council, in advance.  

3 The fees are based on the provision of a report in electronic format.  If hard copies are required they will be 
charged at £20 per copy plus cost of delivery. 

 

52

http://www.aqconsultants.co.uk/AQC/media/Extras/AQC-Terms-of-Business-May-2016.pdf

	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4. Coalville Special Expenses Finance Update
	Enc. 1 for Coalville Special Expenses Finance Update
	CV SP EXP

	Enc. 2 for Coalville Special Expenses Finance Update
	Sheet1

	Enc. 3 for Coalville Special Expenses Finance Update
	Sheet2


	5. Events Update
	6. Update on Newmarket and Traders
	7. Capital Projects Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Coalville Special Exp Assets
	Play Areas & Equip


	8. Air Quality
	Appendix 1 - Quote




Minutes of the meeting

30
MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the
Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams on TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2021
Present: Councillor M B Wyatt (Chairman)
Councillors A J Bridgen, E G C Allman, A S Black, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys and
J Windram
In Attendance: Councillor A Woodman
Officers: Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mr T Delaney, Mr D Bates, K Hiller, Lambert, Ms C Proudfoot
and Mrs M Scott and C Beattie.

22.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

23.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor M Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Events Update, and item
7 – Capital Projects Update, due to association with the Broom Leys Allotment Society.
Councillor J Geary declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as a director of the
Springboard Centre, founder member of Mantle Community Arts and supporter of
Coalville Town Football Club should any matters relating to them arise at the meeting.
Councillor J Legrys declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Events Update as a
volunteer presenter at Hermitage FM, and a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Capital
Projects Update, due to his observing role with the local group Friends of Coalville Park.

24.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020. It was
noted that reference to the planting of trees in the Coalville area in the minutes of item 19
– Capital Projects Update, should be amended to specifically reference Bardon Road.
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and
RESOLVED THAT
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 be confirmed as an accurate
record of the proceedings, subject to the inclusion of ‘and specifically at Bardon Road’
being added to the minutes under item 19.

25.

COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE
Dan Bates, Head of Finance, presented the report, which informed the Working Party of
the 2020/21 Period 11 actuals and forecast outturn for the year. The report also presented
the 2021/22 budgets and indicative increases in the Coalville Special Expense precept
that might be required in future years based on current expenditure.
In response to Members’ questions, it was explained that, based on the agreed 2021/22
budgets, a 13% increase in the Coalville Special Expense Precept would be required each
year for five years in order to maintain a balanced budget and the recommended 10%
level of reserves. It was also explained that if the originally proposed 8.5% increase in the
Chairman’s initials

31
Coalville Special Expense precept for 2021/22 budget had been implemented, there
would have been a reduced pressure due to an increase in the base income.
Following officers’ recommendation for the Working Party to consider reviewing
expenditure and income in order to mitigate against the need for future precept increases,
it was agreed that it would be beneficial to establish a Sub-Group for this purpose.
Suggested areas for review included the Special Expense funded Mobile Vehicles
Activated Signs and future replacement of play area equipment due to changes in
children’s needs and habits.
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor J Geary and
RESOLVED THAT
The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party:
1) Notes the 2020/21 Period 11 actuals and the forecast outturn for the year.
2) Notes the 2021/22 budgets and forecasted balances for 2022/23 to 2025/26.
3) Provides its comments to Cabinet on reviewing future years’ budgets and funding.
4) Agrees to establish a Sub-Group to undertake a review and provide further
comments on future years’ budgets and funding. With membership and meetings
dates to be confirmed outside of the meeting.

26.

EVENTS UPDATE
Wendy May, Cultural Services Team Manager, presented the report, which updated
Members on the proposed 2021/22 events and projects funded within the Coalville
Special Expenses Area.
In response to questions from Members, it was clarified that the proposed Coalville
Festival of Leisure 2021 was not currently on the event programme or budgeted because
it was not yet formally agreed and would be provided by an external events company that
had directly approached the Council. It was later explained that this new event would help
mitigate against the cancellation of the Music and Picnic in the Park event in June due to
COVID-19 regulations. During discussion, support was also expressed for the proposal to
theme the 2022 Music and Picnic in the Park event on the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee and
for the date of the event to coincide with the extended 2-5 June bank holiday weekend in
2022.
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor J Geary, and
RESOLVED THAT
The Working Party notes
1) The progress update on 2021/22 events
2) The opportunity for the 2022/23 event programme to include the Queen’s Platinum
Jubilee Celebrations
3) The update for Christmas light installation procurement
4) The update for Needham’s Walk artwork
Chairman’s initials

32

5) The progress update for 2020/21 Coalville Special Expenses Community Grant
Scheme

27.

UPDATE ON NEWMARKET AND TRADERS
Paul Sanders, Head of Community Services, presented the report alongside Claire
Lambert, Commercial Facilities Officer. The report updated Members on the progress of
the construction works at Newmarket, the relation to Marlborough Square, and on the
support currently being provided to traders within the current COVID-19 situation and the
transition to Newmarket.
During the discussion several concerns were raised by Members on behalf of traders
regarding the support available to help with the transition to Newmarket and on the
communications to members on the project. In response, officers agreed to contact
Members to ascertain which traders had expressed concerns in order for contact to be
made and concerns addressed.
It was also agreed that officers would arrange for Members to be able to visit Newmarket
subject to the next easing of COVID-19 regulations going ahead on May 17.
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Legrys, and
RESOLVED THAT
The Working Party note the contents of the report.

28.

CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE
Jason Knight, Leisure Services Team Manager, presented the report which updated
Members with regard to capital projects within the Coalville Special Expenses Area.
Members were also invited to comment on proposals for the installation of play equipment
at Coalville Park in order to feed into Cabinet’s decision making process for progressing
the project. It was noted that the report addressed concerns previously raised by
Members of potential increased maintenance costs and that this was welcomed. Support
was given to the project by a Member and no further comments were received.
Discussion by Members centred on various areas identified in the report, including the
ongoing anti-social behaviour problems at Coalville Park, the recent successes with the
Lillehammer Drive project, the tree works and planned site visit at London Road
Cemetery, and the update on proposals for tree plantings on Bardon Road. During
discussion of the Coalville in Bloom project, it was suggested that consideration be given
to extending the scheme onto Belvoir Road. The Chair highlighted that this could be
considered as part of the improvements to Marlborough Square.
It was explained to Members during the discussion that the feasibility study of installing
wind turbines at Scotlands Bowls Pavilion, requested at a previous meeting, had found the
installation of wind turbines to be unsuitable due to the length of a payback period. It was
suggested by Members that external funding from Bardon Aggregates be sought in order
to help mitigate against costs for the Council in installing these sustainable energy
sources.
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor E Allman, and
Chairman’s initials

33
RESOLVED THAT
The Working Party:
1) Notes the progress update on the 2021/22 capital projects.
2) Feeds back comments on the Coalville Park play equipment project for
consideration by Cabinet as part of the decision making process for progressing
the project.
3) Requests Cabinet to support a bid to the Bardon Community Fund for £2500 to
cover the installation of solar panels at Scotlands Bowls Pavilion.

29.

AIR QUALITY
Paul Sanders, Head of Community Services, presented the report alongside Clare Beattie
from Air Quality Consultants. The report set out options for the council to invest in
additional air quality monitoring equipment within the Coalville Special Expenses Area,
and invited the Working Party to recommend an option for Cabinet to pursue.
During discussion, it was clarified that contrary to the report there had in fact been a
financial contribution of £4,500 from the Bardon Community Fund without a contribution
from Broom Leys Allotment Society. In response to questions from Members it was
explained that the proposed monitoring equipment could be moved and re-installed at
different locations during the monitoring period with ease due to their small weight and
durability.
It was agreed during discussions that it would be beneficial to utilise a blended approach
of the two options in the report and purchase two Zephyr units to undertake monitoring
over the course of twelve months with a single report to be produced for each unit at the
end of the period. This would enable comparative data to be gained over the course of a
year whilst also increasing the flexibility to monitor several different locations.
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor J Geary and
RESOLVED THAT
1) The Working Party notes the monitoring options and costed plan.
2) Cabinet be recommended at their June meeting that the pm2.5 air quality
monitoring equipment is purchased and monitoring is undertaken by means of a
blend of the two options set out in the report utlisling two zephyr units over the
course of twelve months.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.35 pm

Chairman’s initials

